Ordinance No. 00241

Council Special Meeting Minutes 00/08/02

ORDINANCE NO. 241

AN ORDINANCE of the City Council of the City of Lakewood, Washington, repealing Ordinance No. 233 and Resolution No. 2000-19, and thereby canceling the submission of a proposition to the voters of the City of Lakewood at an election on September 19, 2000, which proposition sought ratification of the decision to pursue acquisition by the City of a portion of the electric distribution system owned by Puget Sound Energy

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKEWOOD, WASHINGTON, DO ORDAIN as Follows:

Section 1. Repeal of Ordinance and Resolution. The City Council hereby repeals Ordinance No. 233 and Resolution No. 2000-19, and thereby cancels the submission of a proposition to the voters of the City of Lakewood at an election on September 19, 2000, which proposition sought ratification of the decision to pursue acquisition by the City of a portion of the electric distribution system owned by Puget Sound Energy.

Section 2. Severability. In the event that any one or more of the provisions of this Ordinance shall for any reason be held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not affect or invalidate any other provision of this Ordinance, but the Ordinance and its provisions shall be construed and enforced as if such invalid provision had not be contained herein; provided that any provision which shall for any reason be held by reason of its extent to be invalid shall be deemed to be in effect to the extent permitted by law.

Section 3. Effective Date. That this Ordinance, adopted as an emergency ordinance by a majority plus one of the City Council, is necessary for the preservation of public peace, safety and welfare, and shall be in full force and effect immediately upon adoption.

ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Lakewood, Washington, at its Special Meeting held on August 2, 2000.

CITY OF LAKEWOOD	
Attest:	
Bill Harrison, Mayor	
Alice M. Bush, CMC/AAE, City Clerk	
Approved as to Form:	

Daniel B. Heid, City Attorney